Adjusted EBITDA $223.4 $226.3 $233.0 $248.4 $931.1 $220.7

Adjusted EBITDA % 29.0% 27.8% 28.8% 29.2% 28.7% 28.5%

1.See GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliation tables in the appendix of this presentation.

13

Consolidated (excluding divestiture)1 Summary Financials Non-GAAP

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

Adjusted Gross Margin % 46.1% 46.2% 46.0% 45.6% 46.0% 46.1%

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses $171.8 $196.9 $185.9 $187.6 $742.2 $185.9

Adjusted Operating Income $167.7 $178.9 $185.9 $200.1 $732.6 $170.8

Adjusted Operating Margin 22.8% 22.0% 23.0% 23.5% 22.8% 22.1%

Adjusted EBITDA $213.0 $226.3 $233.0 $248.4 $920.7 $220.7

Adjusted EBITDA % 28.9% 27.8% 28.8% 29.2% 28.7% 28.5%

1.Q1 2024 and FY 2024 results exclude the impact of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024.

14

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1. The FY 2024 information has been recast to reflect the Company's Q4 2024 realignment into two reportable segments: Materials Solutions (MS) and Advanced Purity Solutions (APS).

Segment (as reported) Financials Non-GAAP1

Adjusted Segment Profit:

MS $75.3 $70.8 $71.7 $78.2 $296.0 $75.1

APS 111.2 122.6 127.4 137.1 498.3 110.4

Adjusted Segment Profit Margin:

MS 21.5% 20.7% 20.7% 21.7% 21.1% 22.0%

APS 26.3% 25.9% 27.5% 27.9% 26.9% 25.4%

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales:

MS $350.0 $342.3 $346.7 $361.1 $1,400.1 $341.4

APS 423.3 472.6 463.1 491.2 1,850.2 433.9

Inter-segment elimination (2.3) (2.2) (2.1) (2.5) (9.1) (2.1)

Total Sales $771.0 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,241.2 $773.2

15

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Q1 2024 and FY 2024 results exclude the impact of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 2.The FY 2024 information has been recast to reflect the Company's Q4 2024 realignment into two reportable
segments: Materials Solutions (MS) and Advanced Purity Solutions (APS).

Segment (excluding divestiture)1,2 Financials Non-GAAP

Adjusted Segment Profit:

MS $64.9 $70.8 $71.7 $78.2 $285.6 $75.1

APS 111.2 122.6 127.4 137.1 498.3 110.4

Adjusted Segment Profit Margin:

MS 20.5% 20.7% 20.7% 21.7% 20.9% 22.0%

APS 26.3% 25.9% 27.5% 27.9% 26.9% 25.4%

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales:

MS $316.1 $342.3 $346.7 $361.1 $1,366.2 $341.4

APS 423.3 472.6 463.1 491.2 1,850.2 433.9

Inter-segment elimination (2.3) (2.2) (2.1) (2.5) (9.1) (2.1)

Total Sales $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

16

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Q1 2024 and FY 2024 results exclude the impact of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 2. Excludes net sales of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 3. See Reconciliation of Net Sales to
Adjusted Net Sales Comparable Non-GAAP within. 4. Restructuring charges resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives. 5. Excludes gross profit of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024.

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales $771.0 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,241.2 $773.2

Adjusted net sales Non-GAAP 3 $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

Gross profit - GAAP $351.8 $375.8 $371.8 $387.3 $1,486.7 $356.5

Adjustments to gross profit:

Restructuring costs 4 — — — 0.4 0.4 0.2

Adjusted Gross Profit $351.8 $375.8 $371.8 $387.7 $1,487.1 $356.7

Divestiture 5 (12.3) — — — (12.3) —

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 gross profit $339.5 $375.8 $371.8 $387.7 $1,474.8 $356.7

Gross margin - as a % of net sales 45.6% 46.2% 46.0% 45.6% 45.9% 46.1%

Adjusted gross margin - as a % of net sales 45.6% 46.2% 46.0% 45.6% 45.9% 46.1%

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 gross margin - as a % of
adjusted net sales

46.1% 46.2% 46.0% 45.6% 46.0% 46.1%

Reconciliation of Adjusted Gross Profit (as reported) to Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 Gross Profit Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales $771.0 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,241.2 $773.2

Divestiture 2 (33.9) — — — (33.9) —

Adjusted net sales Non-GAAP $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

Reconciliation of Net Sales (as reported) to Adjusted Net Sales Non-GAAP (excluding divestiture)1

17

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Represents professional and vendor fees recorded in connection with services provided by consultants, accountants, lawyers and other third-party service providers to assist us in integrating CMC Materials into our
operations. 2. Represents severance charges related to the integration of CMC Materials. 3. Restructuring charges resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives. 4. Represents an asset reduction of an acquired tax
equalization asset from the CMC Materials acquisition. 5.Non-recurring net (gain) loss from the sale of PIM business. 6. Impairment of long-lived assets. 7.Non-cash amortization expense associated with intangibles
acquired in acquisitions. 8. Excludes operating expenses of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024.

Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Expenses (as reported) to Operating Expenses (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

GAAP Operating Expenses $234.2 $245.7 $235.6 $237.3 $952.8 $234.2

Adjustments to operating expenses:

Integration costs: Professional fees 1 2.0 0.3 0.3 — 2.6 —

Severance costs 2 0.1 0.5 0.2 — 0.8 —

Restructuring costs 3 — — — 3.5 3.5 2.2

Acquired tax equalization asset reduction 4 — — 3.0 — 3.0 —

(Gain) loss from sale of business  5 (4.8) 0.5 — — (4.3) —

Impairment of long-lived assets 6 13.0 — — — 13.0 —

Amortization of intangible assets 7 50.2 47.5 46.2 46.2 190.1 46.1

Non-GAAP operating expenses $173.7 $196.9 $185.9 $187.6 $744.1 $185.9

Divestiture 8 (1.9) — — — (1.9) —

Operating Expenses (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP $171.8 $196.9 $185.9 $187.6 $742.2 $185.9

18

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Represents professional and vendor fees recorded in connection with services provided by consultants, accountants, lawyers and other third-party service providers to assist us in integrating CMC Materials into our
operations. 2. Represents severance charges related to the integration of CMC Materials. 3. Restructuring charges resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives. 4. Represents an asset reduction of an acquired tax
equalization asset from the CMC Materials acquisition. 5.Non-recurring net (gain) loss from the sale of PIM business. 6. Impairment of long-lived assets. 7.Non-cash amortization expense associated with intangibles
acquired in acquisitions.

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted EBITDA

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales $771.0 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,241.2 $773.2

Net income $45.3 67.7 77.5 102.3 292.8 62.9

Net income - as a % of net sales 5.9% 8.3% 9.6% 12.0% 9.0% 8.1%

Adjustments to net income:

Income tax expense 3.4 6.7 8.2 10.0 28.3 8.2

Interest expense, net 54.4 52.5 50.4 50.6 207.9 49.6

Other expense (income) , net 14.3 3.0 (0.2) (13.1) 4.0 1.3

Equity in net loss of affiliates 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.3

GAAP - Operating income $117.6 $130.1 $136.2 $150.0 $533.9 $122.3

Operating margin - as a % of net sales 15.3% 16.0% 16.9% 17.7% 16.5% 15.8%

Integration costs: Professional fees 1 2.0 0.3 0.3 — 2.6 —

Severance costs 2 0.1 0.5 0.2 — 0.8 —

Restructuring costs 3 — — — 3.9 3.9 2.4

Acquired tax equalization asset reduction 4 — — 3.0 — 3.0 —

(Gain) loss from sale of business 5 (4.8) 0.5 — — (4.3) —

Impairment of long-lived assets 6 13.0 — — — 13.0 —

Amortization of intangible assets 7 50.2 47.5 46.2 46.2 190.1 46.1

Adjusted operating income $178.1 $178.9 $185.9 $200.1 $743.0 $170.8

Adjusted operating margin - as a % of net sales 23.1% 22.0% 23.0% 23.5% 22.9% 22.1%

Depreciation 45.3 47.4 47.1 48.3 188.1 49.9

Adjusted EBITDA $223.4 $226.3 $233.0 $248.4 $931.1 $220.7

Adjusted EBITDA - as a % of net sales 29.0% 27.8% 28.8% 29.2% 28.7% 28.5%

19

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Q1 2024 and FY 2024 results exclude the impact of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 2. See Reconciliation of Net Sales to Adjusted Net Sales Comparable Non-GAAP within. 3. See Reconciliation
of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted Operating Income within. 4. Excludes operating income of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 5. Excludes EBITDA of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1
2024.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Operating Income (as reported) to Adjusted Operating Income (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Adjusted (excluding divestiture) 1 Net Sales 2 $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

Adjusted EBITDA 223.4 226.3 233.0 248.4 931.1 220.7

Divestiture 5 (10.4) — — — (10.4) —

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 EBITDA $213.0 $226.3 $233.0 $248.4 $920.7 220.7

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 EBITDA - as a
% of net sales 28.9% 27.8% 28.8% 29.2% 28.7% 28.5%

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (as reported) to Adjusted EBITDA (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Adjusted (excluding divestiture) 1 Net Sales 2 $737.1 $812.7 $807.7 $849.8 $3,207.3 $773.2

Adjusted Operating Income 3 178.1 178.9 185.9 200.1 743.0 170.8

Divestiture 4 (10.4) — — — (10.4) —

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 Operating
Income $167.7 $178.9 $185.9 $200.1 $732.6 $170.8

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 Operating
Income - as a % of net sales 22.8% 22.0% 23.0% 23.5% 22.8% 22.1%

20

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Q1 2024 and FY 2024 results exclude the impact of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024. 2. Restructuring charges resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives. 3.Non-recurring net (gain) loss from the
sale of PIM business. 4.Impairment of long-lived assets. 5. Excludes segment profit of the PIM business, which was divested in Q1 2024.

Reconciliation of MS Segment Sales (as reported) to MS Segment Sales (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

MS segment profit $67.1 $70.3 $71.7 $77.1 $286.2 $75.0

Restructuring costs 2 — — — 1.1 1.1 0.1

(Gain) loss from the sale of business 3 (4.8) 0.5 — — (4.3) —

Impairment of long-lived assets 4 13.0 — — — 13.0 —

MS adjusted segment profit $75.3 $70.8 $71.7 $78.2 $296.0 $75.1

Divestiture 5 (10.4) — — — (10.4) —

Adjusted MS Segment Profit (excluding
divestiture) 1

$64.9 $70.8 $71.7 $78.2 $285.6 $75.1

Reconciliation of MS Segment Profit (as reported) to Adjusted MS Segment Profit (excluding divestiture)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales:

MS Segment Net Sales $350.0 $342.3 $346.7 $361.1 $1,400.1 $341.4

Adjusted (excluding divestiture)1 Net Sales (33.9) — — — (33.9) —

MS Segment (excluding divestiture)1 Adjusted
Net Sales

$316.1 $342.3 $346.7 $361.1 $1,366.2 $341.4

21

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.The FY 2024 information has been recast to reflect the Company’s Q4 2024 realignment into two reportable segments: Materials Solutions (MS) and Advanced Purity Solutions (APS). 2. Restructuring charges
resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives.

Reconciliation of APS Segment Profit to Adjusted APS Segment Profit Non-GAAP 1

$ in millions 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

Net Sales:

APS Segment profit $111.2 $122.6 $127.4 $134.9 $496.1 $108.1

Restructuring costs 2 — — — 2.2 2.2 2.3

APS adjusted segment profit $111.2 $122.6 $127.4 $137.1 $498.3 $110.4

22

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

1.Represents professional and vendor fees recorded in connection with services provided by consultants, accountants, lawyers and other third-party service providers to assist us in integrating CMC Materials into our
operations. 2. Represents severance charges related to the integration of CMC Materials. 3. Restructuring charges resulting from discrete cost-saving initiatives. 4.During the fourth quarter of 2024, the Company settled
a patent infringement litigation and received net proceeds of $20.0 million. 5.Represents an asset reduction of an acquired tax equalization asset from the CMC Materials acquisition. 6.Non-recurring net (gain) loss from
the sale of PIM business. 7. Impairment of long-lived assets. 8.Non-cash amortization expense associated with intangibles acquired in acquisitions. 9. Non-recurring loss on extinguishment of debt and modification of
our Existing Credit Agreement in 2024. 10. The tax effect of pre-tax adjustments to net income was calculated using the applicable marginal tax rate for each respective year.

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income and Diluted Earnings per Common Share to Non-GAAP Net Income and Diluted Non-GAAP
Earnings per Common Share

$ in millions, except per share data 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 FY2024 1Q25

GAAP net income $45.3 $67.7 $77.5 $102.3 $292.8 $62.9

Adjustments to net income:

Integration costs: Professional fees 1 2.0 0.3 0.3 — 2.6 —

Severance costs 2 0.1 0.5 0.2 — 0.8 —

Restructuring costs 3 — — — 3.9 3.9 2.4

Patent infringement settlement gain, net 4 — — — (20.0) (20.0) —

Acquired tax equalization asset reduction 5 — — 3.0 — 3.0 —

(Gain) loss from the sale of business 6 (4.8) 0.5 — — (4.3) —

Impairment of long-lived assets 7 13.0 — — — 13.0 —

Amortization of intangible assets 8 50.2 47.5 46.2 46.2 190.1 46.1

Loss on extinguishment of debt and modification 9 11.6 0.7 — 2.0 14.3 —

Tax effect of adjustments to net income and discrete items 10 (13.6) (10.1) (9.6) (6.9) (40.2) (9.9)

Non-GAAP net income 103.8 107.1 117.6 127.5 456.0 101.5

Diluted earnings per common share $0.30 $0.45 $0.51 $0.67 $1.93 $0.41

Effect of adjustments to net income $0.39 $0.26 $0.26 $0.17 $1.07 $0.25

Diluted non-GAAP earnings per common share $0.68 $0.71 $0.77 $0.84 $3.00 $0.67

Diluted non-GAAP weighted average shares outstanding 151.7 151.8 151.9 151.9 151.8 152.0

23

ENTEGRIS FIRST QUARTER 2025 EARNINGS SUMMARY

*As a result of displaying amounts in millions, rounding differences may exist in the tables.

Reconciliation of GAAP Outlook to Non-GAAP Outlook*

$ in millions Second Quarter Outlook

Reconciliation GAAP operating expenses to non-GAAP operating expenses:

GAAP operating expenses $225 - $229

Adjustments to net income:

Amortization of intangible assets 46

Non-GAAP operating expenses $179 - $183

$ in millions Second Quarter Outlook

Reconciliation GAAP net income to non-GAAP net income:

GAAP net income $51 - $62

Adjustments to net income: